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<gTICE OF.GOMELETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE

, the holder of Application No. wooorimemnrs , being

(T 304w gecond-feet of the waters of & B
dorsed thereo

for the appropriation of .52~ Themel,
in accordance with the tenor of such permit and the limitations en > n
completely applied the water to.a beneficial use, on the f .............. day of / :

being the time limitation as fixed in said permit or extended by the
application of water, to a peneficial use.

Remarks : £ £ L L2

¢ ali of the wate granted In the parmit L

- o LBt Rl e S ot
(dignature of Applicent)

(Present Asldress) @
11 oput, detach, and mait to the Seorslary. Hiata Water Bonrd, Haolem, Dmgon'..

Form B

" AYOTICE OF COMPLETIg}\T OF CONSTRUCTION
: , the holder of Application No, ooorenerens , being
: &%f"@.m, issued by the State Epgineer of the-State-ef-Oregon

for the appropriatio O P 2= gecond-feet of the waters o WMMW&% ............. ettt
t and the limitations endorsed thereon by the State Engineer, -

in accordance with

for the

the works described therein the fw day.o
tended by the &

have completed the construction of
being within the time limitation ag fixed in said permit or ex

completion of construction work.

T I
It the works have a Jess capacity than as desoribed ln the permit, or you

{Present Address)
should be used” in Taporting progress of work If mors then one yenr hag been

COregon. Form D

il out, dotock, and mail to the Secratary, State Watar Board, Halent,
allowed for completion,

TForm A

L NOTICE OF BEG, WNIN OF CONSTRUCTION _
f% 7% | ............ , the holder of Application Nog:z-? 5, being
6%. 2 o el Permit No.:&){@.., issued by the State Engineer of the State of Orégon ,
’ p.rA - —_ e —————
or the appropriation of s .. second-feet of the wafers OW..&-. wseih. 2 P plon
Imitations endorsed thereon by the State Engineer, g

in accordance with the tenor guch permit and the

uction of the works described therein on the rz“’ day of WeeLreer T

began the actual constr he =
n as fixed in said permit for the beginning of construction
%

being within the time limitatio
»

Sy e (Prosopt AJUEg on g, Ssecrfmen O
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO /é249
The File DATE: September 30, 1980

Clif King é?éai

Freeman Farms (Molalla River Misc.)
Permits 5340, 5740, 10767, 12147

On Sept. 29, 1980 I spoke with Mr. Wayne Lee, foremean of

Freeman Farms. Mr. Lee told me that he has been with Freeman
Farms for just over two years.

I asked Mr. Lee what the source of water is for irrigation. He
said all the land is irrigated from the ditch that runs through
the place in a North Easterly direction. This water is diverted
from the unnamed stream (ditch) referred to on the map for
application 8235 permit 5340 certificate 6668. The water is run
down an open ditch and under the county road {(Wiles Rd.) into a
concrete catch basin. The water is pumped from there onto

the land Northeast of the road. There is an o01d pond below

the concrete catch basin. This pond is dry and appears to have
been dry for a number of years. This irrigation includes Tland
in the NW4% SWY% and SW4 SWY4 of Sec. 34, T4S R2E. There is no
irrigated land, from this source in the NE% SW% .or SEYR SWy

of Sec 34 T4S RZE It does not appear that there has ever been
any irrigation in the NE% SW% or SE% SW% on: the Freeman place.
See photo DFK 3D 159, DFK 3LL 59, S

I asked Mr. Lee if any water was used from the unnamed stream
which parallels the county road {(Wiles Rd). and cuts across the
Freeman place just East of the irrigated land in the SW4 SWi
Sec. 34 T4S R2E. He said no water is being used from that
unnamed stream. :

This is the unnamed stream shown on the map for app11cat1on 14802
permit 10767 certificate 11713,

There is no way to get water from this stream into their irrigation
system. There is in fact at Teast one farm road across what
appears to be an old ditch that could have been used to bring

water from this unnamed stream to the old pond below the existing
catch basin.

I then asked Mr. Lee if there was any use of water from any of

the springs referred to in application 8667 permit 5740 certificate-
6676 and application 16249 permit 12147 certificate 11757. He

said the springs were not being used. The domestic water and

water for the barns comes from a well.

The irrigation system as it is now set up does not allow use of
water from any source other than the unnamed stream shown on the
map for application 8235 permit 5340 certificate 6668. | seersssaas




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

81-125-1387

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

File DATE: May 14, 1974

Myron V. Bish

Inspection of Lands and Water Use of Joha M. Freeman and Percy F. Freeman, Jr.
(J. A. Freeman and Son) May 6, 1974 (See list of rights attached)

An inspection was made this date in reference to a notice of intention
dated March 20, 1963 to cancel certificate of water right 6668,

Clackamas County assessor's records were checked and the property,
Tax Lot 800, Deed No., 71 32930 ~ Tax Code 3507 - Account No, 34773 - 161,25
acres, is in the name of John M. Freeman and Percy F. Jr. address 2034 N.W.
27t Street, Portland, Oregon. '

A strip of land lying lengthwise between the two original properties
that make up the 161 acres is owned by Clackamas County. This strip, probably
originally intended for a road is 37,29 feet wide and 3756.72 feet long
measuring from the northeast end fear the Molalla River) of the property and
is on a bearing of S 44° 50' W. Mo road is constructed and this property is
farmed.,

The foreman of the ranch, Mr, Dave Bush, was contacted. He has
been on the property only three months. He said John M, Freeman was deceased.
Apparently the company, J. A. Freeman and Sons, still operates the property.
Mr. Bush said the land is irrigated from the Molalla Irrigation Company ditch
or stream located in the NEY, Sec. 4, T. 5 S., R, 2 E., W.M, He said the
domestic use on the ranch is from wells and no springs are used for domestic
water,

A wooden headgate about 18 inches wide by 24 inches high is located
on the Molalla Irrigation Company ditch in the NWy NE%, Sec, 4, T. 5 S., R.
2 E, W.M. (See accompanying sketch) Water is .diverted by this headgate into
aboutﬁSO foot length: of wooden flume of the same dimensions as the headgate,
then flows by ditch in a northeasterly direction between the two original
properties that maeke up the 161 acres, 1t appears all of the cleared area
of the ranch is irrigated pasture, The irrigation ditch passes south of a
barn near Wiles Road (NWy SWy Swk, Sec. 34, T. & S., R. 2 E,, W.M,) and crosses
the road in two culverts. The old wooden flume and overshot water wheel at
this location and east of the road is rotted and a new concrete catch basin
for a 7% horsepower centrifugal pump and concrete flume for excess water has
been constructed, The excess water flows northwesterly by ditch located east
and parallel with the road, A spring or seepage area was located jmmediately
south of a dry pond area which is close to the pump and old water wheel area.
A slight flow from this spring area was observed which also flowed into the
ditch paralleling the road. There is no way the spring area water can be
pumped with the present pump installation as the pump suction is in the flume.
(See A-8667, P-5740, C-6676, priority 9/30/22, 0.1l cfs from spring for 3.0
acres, NW SWy and Domestic SWy SWk, Sec. 34, T, 4 S.y R, 2 E,, W.M. and A=16249,
P-12147, C-11757, priority 2/13/36, 0.09 cfs from two springs being 0,04 cfs



Memo

Myron V, Bish
May 14, 1974
Page 2

irrigation and 0,05 cfs domestic for 3.0 acres and domestic NWk SWk and
domestic SWy SWky, Sec. 34, T. 4 S., R. 2 E,, W.M,) The land east of Wiles
Road and the building area is perhaps some 15 to 20 feet lower than the

road and area to the west, This land east of the road is subject to flooding
from the Molalla River., Last winters flood uncovered part of the 1100 feet
of 4 inch buried mainline extending easterly from the pump and alsc damaged
and destroyed some of the wheel move lateral line that remained in the field.

The Molalla Irrigation Company ditch or stream entering the pro~
perty near the SW corner SE% SWy, Sec., 34, T. 4 8., R. 2 E., W.M, flows into
an old pond area located near the property line, The dam of the old pond
area appears to have been breached many years ago. This stream flows into
a Molalla River channel within 1000 feet from the pond area., Remains of an
old irrigation ditch lead from the left side of the pond area for about 100
feet, This ditch may have irrigated area in the SW% SWk, Sec, 34 or might
have run along the toe of the bank located below and northeasterly of the
road to the general location of the present 7% horsepower pump and old water
wheel,

A sketch (along with the individual water right maps) accompanies
this memo and shows 2,8 acres in the NWY SW%, Sec. 34 as questionable area,.
This area is in large trees and has been cleared of smaller trees and under-
brush. The area is planted to pasture grasses and clover. This area probably
is not irrigated unless some hand move lateral lines are used, Immediately
to the south of the questionable area is an overflow area that winter floods
have eroded slightly and left deposits of gravel, but the area is fairly well
seeded to pasture grasses and probably makes good pasture later om in the
year, Northeast of the road, there is approximately 28.8 acres of pasture
irrigated by the 7% horsepower pump with the source being the Molalla Irri-
gation Company ditch or stream located in the NE%, Sec, 4, It appears from
the records, the Freeman ranch has rights under certificate 7609 (application
No. 438, permit No. 204) in the name of Molalla Irrigation Company from the
Molalla River, among other lands, for 16.0 acres in the NWy SW% and 30.0
acres in the Swk Swk, Sec, 34, T, 4 S., R. 2 E,, W, M. The Freeman ranch
is irrigating approximately 21.9 acres in the NWk% SWk and 31.6 acres in the
SWk SWy, Sec, 34 from this source (NW%, Sec, 4).

Conclusions: Probably the area in the EX% SWk, Sec. 34 under Certificates

6668 and 11713 has never been irrigated and certainly not within the past

five or ten years. From reading the correspondence in the files for these
certificates, it indicates the first use of the water for these two rights
was for the ram and waterwheel and then the waste or rumoff would be used

for irrigation, The immediate area by the ram and waterwheel would be in

the W% SWk, Sec. 34.

No water is presently being used from the springs under certificates
¢676 and 1757, It would appear the spring water could be used for irrigation
by ditching and flooding but no facilities exist for this or for pumping.



Memo

Myron V. Bish
May 14, 1974
Page 3

The only possible use under the four rights in the name of J, A,
Freeman and Sons would be irrigation under certificate 6668 from the unnamed
creek if the area of use could possibly be considered as being in the Wk
SWY% instead of the E% SWy, Sec, 34.

Vg v, S



List of Rights

Application 8235, Permit 5340, Certificate 6668, priority date 1/6/22,
1,0 cfs (Part Power-Ram) from unnamed creek for 5.0 acres in NEY SWy and
5.0 acres in SEY Swk, Sec. 34, T. 4 S,, R. 2 E,, W.M,

Application 8667, Permit 5740, Certificate 6676, priority date 9/30/22,
0.11 cfs from a spring for 3.0 acres in NW% SW and Domestic in SWk Swk,
Sec, 34, T, 4 S.y R. 2 E., W,M.

Application 14802, Permit 10767, Certificate 11713, priority date 11/9/32,
3,75 cfs (Part Power) from unnamed stream for 10.0 acres in NE% SW%, Power
{Overshot 5' water wheel) in NWk SWj, and 10,0 acres in SE% SW%, Sec. 34,
T 4 84y Ry 2 E.y WM,

Application 16249, Permit 12147, Certificate 11757, priority date 2/13/36,
0,09 cfs being 0,045 cfs from each spring, 0,04 for irrigation, 0.05 for
domestic from two springs for 3,0 acres and Domestic in NWY SWk and Domestic
in SWY SWk, Sec. 34, T, 4 S.y R. 2 E,, W.M,

Lt g et S 2
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' - | STATE ENGINEER
MEMO TO THE FILES . B LEM OREGON
mrom:  cie CJ (0 SR filf;"f sber DATE: August 24,1970

SUBJECT: Molalla Irrigation Company's diversion out of the Molalla river. Permit no. 204

The following information was gathered during numerous investigations. The last two veing
on Augﬁst 21, and August 22,1970. This system originates T 58 R 2E section 1. At this
point the river is dredged out with a cat and the water of the river is split between 2
channels. One being used hy the Molalla Irrigation Company. This channel then goes to another
location,(# 1) At that point there is a gravel bar which closes off the stream and all of thi
water is forced through 2-36" corrugated metal pipes. There is no means of controlllng the "T
flow of water at this point. From this point the ditch runs down toethe county road, under .
the county road, and parallel to the edge oﬁathe county park, and also along the West edge of %}
Shady Dell subdivision. At this locatlon (#2) there is a side channel that runs from here to the
Holaila river and it appears that when there is a large smount of water part of it will ;o |
this way. At the present time there are 2 openings to this side channel, one approximetely
1' above the water surface, and the other approxlmately g -1 below the water surface. This
ditch is about 18 wide at the canal. There is water, 50-100 gpm going down this and belng
uged by at least 1 user in Shady Dell. The main ditch then con+1nues along the west edge of
Shady Dell, being plcked up by one or two large users and several small users in the Shady
Dell community, until it comes to a diversion dam (#3) built of concrete and wood._ On the
weet side of this structure the Irrigation Company has 2 - &' gates and at the-tlme of in-
spection one was raised approximately 6" the other was closed except for leakage underneath
due to debris under the gate and leakage around the edges. There is approx1mately 1" of

head abowe this.opening.@mOn the right hand side there is an approximately 30' dam with 5-6'
| gates with boards in these. There is approximatelj M of water more or less goiﬁg over ali
of these. The left hand chennel continues down through section 10 and crosses the Molal}eu

Colton highway, Just below Vaughn road.




. MEMO T0O THE FILES ' PAGE 2 DATE: August 24,1970

Just before crossing the highway this water is taken out by one company user, just after
crossing, it is taken by another company user. These users are both small acreages. It con-
tinues along the base of the hill until it gets to Freeman road with additional company users’
or other users that were noted. After crossing Freemen road it stays at the base of the hill
and there is a pump on the Percy Freeman farm and also apparently they are taklng water out |
in a small ditch running this down across the Wiles county road and into a small holding pond J
and another ditch which runs down through other property and is used by other: than company
users and then going back into the Molalla river. The main ditch continués along the base

of the hill and is picked up by approximately 2 non-company users, one may not have any

right at all, comws to the Vick county road and after crossing this road is ploked up by a
company user and continues on, and is picked up by one or two small qpmpany users. From there
it continues inth Liberal end on through the Deardorff and Doppled propeftys.

Going back to the structure at Shady Dell the water going over the right hand side of this
Tuns through several diversions other than company users and then at the edge or in the Girl

Thie Fusevs Soe i Sooo/Thons 2

Scout camp there is a dam (#4) across this stream. It is made of rock and plastic and diverts
part of this water into a ditch. This runs along the east edge of the Charles Grant Burden
bean field. Burden has a diversion in this ditch to irrigate his beans, apparently not a
company right. The ditch then crosses the state highway and runs through several piecés of
property and onto the Maurice Buxton property where Buxton takes water out of hls ditch for
company use. It runs through his property and then crosses the Wiles county road. through |
Aseveral other pieces of property where it is diverted for company and non-digtrict use.

Just before this channel reaches the stream that Percy Freeman runs his‘ditch into this
stream runs off in the direction of the Molalla river. Going back to the plastlc and rock _

dam the water runs over this to go downstream approximately 300' where there is another old

rock dam (#5) no plastic. Apparently it has heen there for qulte sometime, this raises the

[ ]

water level approximately 1' it runs the water 1nto an additional ditch that runs through

- the Girl Scout camp and onto other property.  ;?¥“.




MEMO TO TRE FILES Page 3 DATE: August 24,1970

It goes across the state highway and shortly thereafter splits into 2 channels. The water | iq
from both channels is picked up and used by numerous nonacompany users and then just before.

it gets to the river there is apparently one company user that diverts from thls channel.

Going past this last rock dam there is approximately 100-20G gpm going into the Molalls river
with no additional users. There are apparently Molalla irrigation company users on all the
channels except the one diverted next to the county park and the last channel going through .
the G1rl Scout camp. The irrigation company apprently has use and control of water coming | J
from the Molalla river in the initial diversion except for possibly 300-#00 gpm that is
siphoned back into the river in two places. On the accompanying map the pump sites and

diversions and dams:are shown in different colored pencils as noted on the legend.




MEMORANDUM

TNSPECTION OF LANDS AND WATER USE OF J. A. FREEMAN & SON lMarch 5, 1965

In accordance with the request of Chris Wheeler, State Engineer an
inspection of the lands of J. A, Freeman & Son was msde this date. A notice of
intention to cancel on grounds of abandonment of certificate recordéd at page
6668, Volume 7, State Record of Water Right Certificates, was.mailedféo Mr.
Freeman on March 20, 19633 a protest to this notice was received fqéﬁ Percy F.
Freeman, April 9, 1963. This right is for the irrigation of 5 acreg*in the
NEi SWh and 5 acres in the SEf SWi, Section 34, Township & South, Range 2 Hast,
W.M,, from an unnamed creek, tributary to Molalla River with a date of priority
of January 6, 1922,

By checking the other rights of J. &, Freeman & Son, it was discoverad
that a right to the use of water from an unnamed stream for 10 acres in the
NE+ SWi and 10 acres in the SEf SW§, Section 34, Township 4 South Range 2 East,
W.M,, was evidenced by certificate recorded at page 11713, Volume 11, State
Record of Wate : Right Certificates, this land being within the same quarter
sections as Certificate 6668.

Either an error was made in the applicants maps at the time they
were submitted with the applications, or this land was intended to be irrigated
at that time. Very little evidence as to irrigation of either of these quarter
sections can be found. Photo TFK 3D 159 from £light of 1948 does not indicate
any irrigation within the NEL swE: or SEL SWi of Section 34, the lands actually
irrigated are in the Wi SWi this section. i

The ditch diversion as noted on wmap of Qertificateh6668‘is now a
drainage or waste ditch along the shoulder of the county road, and its discharge
is into the umnamed stream below the road intersection near the SE corner of

S SWE, Section 34, on lands of Freeman.



Memo J., A, Freeman & Son - March 5, 1965

The unnamed stream noted as being the source of water for Certificate
11713 ie now used as a carrier of waters from Molalla Irrigation District, this
information furnished by Mr. Elton Newman, foremen who resides on the Freeman
Ranch. Mr, Newman also stated that in the five years that he has been on this
property, no use has been made of the waters fron this-unnamed strean, A1l
irrigation by Mpr, Freeman was wmade frowm the pump located at the pond as noted
on Jackson's map; this use by sprinkler, A small pond has been excavated
northeast of the road and near the DLC line on the Freeman property, an old
rock and trash dam is still evident and part of an old ditch can be traced from
this rock dam following along the bench toward the Freewan pump, however no
water has been used through this ditch for several years. Thus it appesars that
Certificate 11713 is also subject to cancelation through non use.

It was estimated that 0.5 c.f.s. of flow was crossing the county road
and entering 2 chamnel near the pump site, this flow was coming from the Molalla
Irrigation canal through the ditch which crosses the Freeman lands near the SW
corner of Section 34, This flow was not entering the pond, which was quite dry.
A swampy, or spring area was observed some 50 to 150 feet southeast of thls pond,
some water here,

It appeared that sowe area east of that noted on Jackson's map as
irrigated, had been irrigated in the past, this could have been in the W of SWi;
however the recent floods have cut and covered a lot of this area with trees and
debris. It appeared that a good stand of grass may have been here last year.

Mr. Newman stated that some of it had been irrigated but from the pump site.

On the northeast side of the county road which runs northwesterly past
the Freeman house, the land drops off some 10 to 12 feet toward the Molalla River.
This bench continues southwesterly for sowme i wile then the ground surface flattens

out. Along the lower side of this bench there appear seeps and indicate that



Memo Jo A Freeman & Son -3 Morch 5, 1965

some sub-surface drainage occurs from the irrigation of the lands above. Most
of this area has water rights from Molalla Irrigation District.

A pump was noted on the lands of Grant Burden, some 1/8 of a wmile
southeast of the Freeman lands, this pump being in the chamnel of the unnamed
stream. Mr. Newman stated this irrigation water came from the Molalla Irrigation
Distriet source.,

It was estimated that the flow of this unnamed stream was 1l c.f.s.
where it entered the Freeman property just north of the county road intersection,

A'portion of the Molalla quad sheet is attached to indicate the course
of -this unnamed streaw,

Respectfully submitied,

Pt 151 T B

Marvin B. Bennett
Assistant

Attachment

MBB:1lja
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MEMO

RE: J., A. Freeman & Son
Notice to cancel Cerhificate 6668 Feb, 25, 1965

In responce to a telephone call to HMr. Pefcy Freemam at 0945

on Feb, 24, an appointment was made for Mr. Freeman to be in this office
at 1000 Feb, 25; r, Freeman did not appear until 1030.

The meeting was requested Lo present the facts to Mr. Freeman re

this notice to cancel a water right. The lands in question were noted on
the applicatants map as being within NEl Wi and SE: SWi, Sectiom 34, T.
L S. R. 2 Fast, instead the lands as irrigated are within the Wi} SWit and
SWE oWl this section. The same mistake in location of the quarter section
was made on applicants map and a water right was confiemed by Certificate
11713, from an uwmamed stream,

This area was inspected by R. Jackson in July, 1962 and a map _
of the lands irrigated as ovned by freeman wlthin the SW%, Sec. 34 was drawne
Photo DFK-3D-159 covers this area and was also used at thls meebing.

Mr, Freeman contends bhalt the error in the applicents maps is not
sufficient reason for cancelation of these rights, as the water from the un-
named sLream, Cert. 6668, has béen used on the lands within the Wi SWi’
and was not intended to irrigate lands within the & SW}; that several thous-
and doilars had been spent in collecting and bringing this water onto their
lands.

It was explained to “r, Frecman thalf the water had not been applied
to the lands as designated by applicant for which the certificates had been
issued, and were therefor subject to cancelation. He stated that any effort
by the State Engineer to cancel these rights would be fought by him. Also
he contends that it was t he fault of this office that the mistake in des-
eribing the lands Badrhsshi-we been corrscted, He was advised that at that
early date (1922) no inspection or final proof maps were made, thal the

certificate was issued upon the completion and affidavits of the appli-
cant and two witnesses,

Mr. Freeman stabed that if he were permitted to correct the use o
of waber under Certificate 11713 to the lands acbually being irrigated, he
would not protest the cancelation of Cert. 6668, He expressed the opinion
that water to irrvigate these lands from the Molalla Irrig. Co. ditch might
not always be available and would rather retain the ripghts from the unnamed
strean.

My, Freeman was told that this matter would be discussed with “r.
Whesler and that he would be advised of any future developments.

B3
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2084 Nw 274
Certificate of Water Right issued to _ J. A. Freeman & Son
and recorded at page 6668 Tolume 7 , State Record of Water Right Gértifim

cates confirms a right under Permit # _ 5340 for the use of 1.0

cubic feet per second of thefwater'of an Unnamed Stream Trib. of Mollalla River

for the development of power and  Irrigation of 10,0 acres.
with a date of priority of January 6, 1922 L - The place of use for
Yryigation f followég

5,0 acres in {E: Sk

5.0 " 4 SELSWE

Secﬁion 3h.,

T. Z{,g S.} Ro 2 E'J I.'J.- I“'[-

The point of diversion for irrigation

~is located

- SB MEL Section hy Te 5 Se, R 2 B., W, M,

o

-The riéht to the use of water for the development of power has expired and is

mll and void.

NOTIGCGE TO FIELD EN G INEERS

Determine if water is being used for irrigation

p o

A survey is required if the attached map does not clearly and'eorreetly show the loca-

tion and extent of use and point of diversion. Also secure the name and address of °

omer. If no use of water is being made, it will also be neéessary‘to secﬁfe the name
and address of the occupant, if any.

If water is being used, advise owner to mail in $1.00, and a Certiﬂiéaté of
Water Right will be iésued in his name and recorded in the County Clerk's office,

after which, the Certificate will be mailed to said owner.

fa

'!7 éc(*’/ ﬁ/{ f‘_;ﬁ}iﬂf . '
Kr'/r?féﬂf‘f‘” v -



Necerber 11, 1964

Je fe Trecsman & Son
203k w0, 29h Ave,
Tortd ﬁﬁd Mpregon 972L0

TION: Pergy F. Frocuman
Taay “pr, Treemars

By lether deated “mrch 20, 1963, you wore mailad the notiee of inteﬂtiam
1o P"mc‘W the watsr right for use of 1,0 gubic foot per second of the water
ol an ummanad creek, btribobsry of Holalla River, for aevwiapn nL of 2.5

tnu@ratzeal horse vover snd irrigstion 5.0 acres in the and 5.0 sores

A Adam o gl Clpnpadd o AL M Ly [T T - P wrd -Hn ©“ \(“}53‘1.“_5; of et o e
Ja A ecman & 3013 Ir, Percy Freeman was called ak his phone Mo,
| G A ?«”)/1 Portlond and 2 meebing was arrainged al the office of the Stabe
| Fngineer on Wednssdey Sent, 30, 196/, Ve Mreeman called ab 9:15 4, 7, this date anc
! requested the meeting be posponed til after Hevember 16. He was recuested Lo
! ask for another anpointment after he returned. Nobhine ~os heavd from him.
Lot er to Perey 4. Presman dabed Decerber 11, 1964, Jo reply and nobhine

further has been done.

i Frobably should go shead with hearing as Lhese lands are subjech to concelebion,



..J A FREEMAN & S I, =t
; AGRICULTURAL IMF‘LEMENTS RN
7 WIRE AND TWINE 000

2034 N.W. 27th AVENUE -
PGRTLAND, OREGON 97210

FREEMAN BALERS
Pull Type Model
Ywo or Three Twine or Wire
FREEMAN BALERS

Solf Propelled Modet
Two or Three Twine or Wire

geptember 18, 1964

State of Oregon

State Engineers Office

516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 57310

i -
e

Attention: Marvin B. Bennett

[ N N

By

Dear Mr. Bennhett

I was uhavoidably detained at the last minute so I could not meet you on
the Molalla Ranch, at 3:00 p.n. on August 24th, as was proposed in your
letter of Auoust 18th. However, our ranch foreman, Mr. Newman, called

me while you were there and advised that he would show you whatever you
wanted to see at the ranch and he advised me that you would keep me in-
formed as to this matter. To date I have not heaxd from you and am curious
to hear from you. I will look forward to hearing from you at your con-
venience.

Yours truly,

J. A, FREBJAN AND SON

?6Ecy F,/Freeman lw\“;

PEF/pj

Mansufacturers and Distributors

FREEMAN Fully Avtematic Pick-up Balers—Self Propelled and Pull Type, 2 and 3 twine or wire * Full Circle Fifth Wheel Wagons © Feeder Wagons
Power Silo Unloaders * Double Sickle Mowers * Sprocket Land Rollers * Wyss Coil Spring Drag Harrows © Weed Hog Spring Tooth Harrow

Distributors

FOX Self Propelled and Pull Type Forage Harvesters with Quick Detachable Pick-up, Mower Bar, and Corn Units * FOX Crop Blowers—Short and Long Hoppers o
Van Dale Vertical Silo Unloader » Oswalt Pit Silo Unloader * BRANTFORD Baler and Binder Twine * Steel and Wire Products © Feru:e + Bale, Tws R
Steel Posts * Rope * Repair Parts for all Mowers and Hurvesting Much]nes * Cost r.md Steel Plow Shares :

COMPLETE SHOP REPAIR SERVICE |




e S
fumst 30, TOEE

Je b. Frespan & Son
203 Ha, 27th fverme
Poyppland, Oregon Y7210

.

e Povey F. froospn

Vre Froeman:

Tn reply to your letier of fugust 3,
bg on your Follells ronely; 17 convends




“Area Code 503

AGRICULTURAL lMPLEMENTS
: ‘WIRE AND TWINE

2034 N.W. 27th AVENUE -
PORTLAND, OREGON 97210

FREEMAN BALERS
Puil Type Medel
Two of Three Twine or Wire
FREEMAN BALERS
Self Propaliad Model
Two or Three Twine or Wire

August 3, 1964

State Engineers Cffice
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Mr. Marvin B. Bennett

Dear Mxr. Benhett

Regarding your letter of July 7th, I will be glad to meet with you at
the Molalla Ranch to discuss the matter of the water right. I do not
undertand why they wish to cancel the water right as we are irrigating
the lower part of the ranch and are intending to bring in additional
water which will necessitate the use of this particular right.

If however, you wish to discuss this matter I will arrange to be at
the wanch when it is convenient for you. I would prefer late afternoon
if possible. 1'Ll await your reply for a convenient date.

Yours truly,

Je A. FREEMAN AND SON

/A A _:;’:/ {’f/.?”?’ LR e e

BEE/pJ

Manufacturers and Distributors

FREEMAN Fully Automatic Pick-up Balers—Salf Propelled and Pull Type, 2 and 3 twine or wire * Full Circle Fifth Wheel Wugons * Feeder Wagons
Power Silo Unloaders * Double Sickle Mowers * Sprocket Land Roliers * Wyss Coil Spring Drag Harrows * Weed Heg Spring Tooth Harrow

Distributors

FOX Self Propelled and Pull Type Foruge Harvesters with Quick Detachable Pick-up, Mower Bar, and Corn Units ¢ FOX Crop Blowers—Shori and Long Hoppers . = RO
Van Dale Vertical Silo Unloadar * Oswaelt Pit Silo Unloader * BRANTFORD Baler and Binder Twine * Steel and Wire Producis ¢ Fem:e + Bale Ties :
Steal Posts * Rope * Repair Parls for all Mowers and Hmveshng Muchmes ¢ Cust and Sieel PEow Shares .

COMPLETE SHOP REPAIR SERVICE - -




thﬂ v ? )J_L

- R,
Portiand 10, red.

-

Miention: Percy F. Ireeman
Dear e Sreemant

Ty, Ceoprse Ve ladersan of this office wrote te you ‘oril 9, 1963
the cancelabion of woter right evidenced by certiflcate of water
ed bo Js he Freeman & Son and recorded in State “ecord of ater
.‘_{_i.cwi,r Yole 7, ob page 6668 and adinowledged reeeipt of your

D10 tesi; of i;;o nroncsed cancelatbion.,  He s bo ayrante a meebing

wlbh wou :z,"i; the ranch to attemt to straishien out thls matter.

vr. Hodernan has retived fron this of Tice and we wish te clear up
sone of the v 1 thers which are laft, -

e would Llike to srrange a wmeebing with yeu at the ranch to review
bhe various mph{m which are in your name =t some date which is convenient
nroierably pome blme next week.

Yery truly yours,

Lia

State fngincer

Carvin . Temnetd, Assistant

13w




Je Ae Fresnan & Son
2034 H.We 2Tth Avenue
Portland 10, Oregon.

Attine Percy F. Freemen.
Deay My, Freemant

Receipt is scknowledged of your letter of protest against the
proposed cancelation of the weter right for which you recelved notice,
and your check in the amount of $2.00 covering the statubory protest
fee, Stabe Fngineer!s Receipt lo. 37642 is inclosed herowith.

After receipt of your protest we have reviewed the several
water wight certifieates issued to J. A. Frecman & Sen and it is noted
thet the acreage therein described and the area which & recent survey
disclosed that you were irrigating domot correspond in meny respects.

From o careful inspection of the maps submitted with the
several applications for Permit and a comparison with an aerial pilcbure
of the vieinity, 1t eppears that the opiginal application maps may have
been im ervor ead the acreage for vhich water rights were acquired wers
incorrectly locabed, although the area actuelly irrigated appears to bs
the acreage for which the rights were intended.

With this in mind, it appears thab it would be to the best ke
toresh of all concerned that a meeting be arranged at your ranch at some
sonverdient time labter in the year, preferably during the irrigation sea-
som, to discuss this matter and try to arvrange to straighten oub the
descrepancies vhich appear to exist, AL a later date we will write you
apain bo arrange such a meeting with yon abt your ranch.

Very truly yours,
CHRIS L., WHEELER
State Engineer

By: Geo V. Nadermam, Ass't.




o297 | sl L T T 0G4, NOW, R TR AVERUE

J. A. FREEMAN & SOI

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

WNAILS, WIRE, AND TWINE
PORPLAND O, L2REEGON

FREEMAN BALERS
Pall Type Model
Fwo or Three Twine or Wire

Sif Prapeifed Mode!
Pt .T\“’" ot Fhiee Twine or Wire
[

April 8, 1963

R
4,‘]/ £ e g7 I'F‘J/
- N / ({” 4]

| A / O _
Mr. Chris L. Wheeler foplon, ~ o L1700
State Engineer ST e B3 {7

516 Public Service Building
Salem 10, Oregon

Dear Sir:

We have just received your notice initiating proceedings for cancellation
of the water right we hold on a tributary of the Molalla River.

We wish to enter protest'for this cancellation at this time and are
en01031ng our check in the amount of $2.00 for the protest fee you say
is necessary.

We will look forward to hearing from you further on this matter.

Yours truly,

J. A. FREEMAN & SON

BY » % =2,

Pﬁ;ﬁy F. Freema

n R

PFF :dl
Encl.

L /é 4’ Lo
T

Manufaciurers and Distributors

EREEMAN Fully Automatic Pick-up Belers—2 ond 3 twine or wire ® Autometic Hydeoulic Tersion Conirols for Pick-up Bolers
Full Cirele Fifth Wheel Wagons © Feeder Wogons ¢ Silos o Power Silo Unloaders ¢ Portable Conveyors and Stockers » Boled Hey Losders
Double Sickle Mowers » Grain Augers ¢ Fortilizer Sowers ¢ Sprocket Lond Rolfers © HRotary Hess ¢ Heavy Duty Spike Tooth Horrows
Flexibie Spike Teoth Hairews » Whesl Type Hydroulic Contvolied Off-sat Disc Horrews ® Wyss Coil Spring Drag Horrows

Diistributors

FOX Pick-up Cubbers with guick detachuble Mower Bor and Corm Attachment ¢ FOX Crop Blower
BRANTFORD Boler snd Binder Twine ¢ Spring Tooth Horrows o SILVER STREAK Plow Shove Edges : BIRELEE

Self Propelied Center Delivery Windrowers ¢ Stock Water Tanks and Grain Bins © Steel end Wire Products © Pips ¢ Fence .. . 070
Bale Ties » Steol Posts ¢ Hepa ¢ Repoiv Posts for all Mowers and Hervesting Machmex L C(xsi‘ imd Sieel Plaw $§mms R

COMPLETE SHOP REFMR SERVFGE




Mapeh 20, 1963

Je ‘b Freeman & 508
2008, W We 274h Avenue
Powtland, Oregolie
Deoar Sirs§

The i4slosed notice is being mailed you as the owners of the
jend to which the water xight in questlon is appurtenent. A recent
insnechion of the premises Hsclosad thob the land described in tha
certificate of water right wss not bsing irrigated and, from all
sppesrance had never been irrigated.

I i the desire of the Shebe Mpglnesr o elezr the records

of 21l waber righte which have been sbondoned o ars no lemger belng

Tepy Lruly yours,

VI”@%‘{ i, JP X
inecer

pnatt, Assths




STATE OF OREGON e o
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESCURCES DEPARTMENT

B16 FUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10
March 5 1963

Mr, Robert Schunmacher
Clackamas County Clerk
County Court House
Oregon City, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Schuwasacher:

Pleage advise as ‘o in whose name or names that portion of the NEiSWL
and SEiSWL, Section 34, T. 4'S.; Re 2 B, W.M. lying south and west of the
Molalla River, is presently recorded, also their mailing address.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L, WHEELER
ate Engineep

By: Geo V. adermen, Ass't,




March 5, 1963

Mr. Robert Schumacher
Clackamas County Clerk
County Court House
Oregon City, Oregon.

Dear Ir, Schumacher: |
Please advise as to in whose name or names thei portion of the NESWE
and SEiSWL, Section 34, T. & Sup Re 2 B., WM, lying south and west of Lhe
#plella River, is presently recorded, also their mailing address.
Very truly yours, '

CHRIS L, WHEELER
State Engineer

By: Geo V. Hadewman, Ass'h.



e LERMY L —301L—600—11-2, ; P e i T T g e

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF -  CLACKAMAS

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

Thig ig to Certify, ruee I- A Froomn & Son

of Portland : , State of Oregom , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATR FNGINFL‘P of Omgou, of @ right to the nae of tha waters of

: ' Irrigation & Development of -
a tributary of Molallse River . for the purposa of 2.5 % eoreti‘cal hurls]epower
under Permit No. 0340 of the Stete Engineor, and that said right to the use of suid waters

has been perfected in acenrdunce with the luws of Or'eJon, tlmt tha priority of the :uh& J‘wa eby
confirmed dates from Jewaary &, 19224

that the amount of watey iv which such right is entitled end hereby confiv nied for ‘the pumosa's
aforesaid, is lintited to an amount actually beuef:.mully usad for said pUrposes, and ahall 0ot eweed

1.0 mibic foot per second;

The use fIBJ etnder for drrigation shall confo'r*m to -such 1aasomnble rolation sﬂstem ag may be
vrdered by the proper state officer,

The amount of water used for irrigution, Logethar with the amount seom e(l under any obher
right existing for the same lunds, shall be Gmiled to om—czghtteth of one cubw fool per secmzd per
aere, or ity equivalent in case of rotation,

A desceription of the lands frrigated under the ugkt hereby uonfmned aad to whioh such

right is appurtenant (or, if for other purposes, the place where the watéyr ¢ put to beneficiol use),

Is as follows: Five (5) mores in-the Northesst Quartst ‘of the Southwest Juarter
{3Eions Wz]. end Plve {6) acres in the Southeast Juarter of the Southwapt. Querter
(sEis

Will a.mette Yeridian, in claeka.mas County, Gregon.

The right to the use of the water for zrrzga,tw:g, 'puﬂmses i3 restrwtecl ta the lcmds or 'place of

use herein described.

Rights to the use of waler for powea* purposes are limited to e pcmad of forty. yewrs fv oML
the dale of priority of the vight, as hévein sel forth, subject to a preference rzgkt of rencwal under
the laws existing .uf the date. of the mpmmon of the right for powar purposes,- as lteraby can—”
firmed and hmztcd . B .

WITNESS the signature of the Stale L'ngmaer,

_affized this 13_1; ) day
of -Novembhar , 192 6.
RHEA LUEER,
State Engineer,
. . , o o7 8668
. Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificaies, Velume , page .

} of Seotion Thirty-four (34]. Township Four .South, Range i‘wo Bast of the E
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Dotober &1, 19375,

Jo A Froenen & Son,
515 Bolmont Shrecst,
Porblend, Opregon,

G bl emiar g
This i8 in reply to your letter of October $5%h in

e youy Permlt No. B340, Jertificats Ho. 8868, in which you
o ﬁswm ﬁractﬁca‘l Qﬁﬂalut“? Lhe new ﬂaﬁ and uitgmmag tﬂﬂa

I the new ooint of &
same sourses as bthad ﬁaaeribe@ i Qezt floate
Ghan me-forrth nile from the originsl point of

Bare ava no inbow 5 hetwempn the ol
nag e, L belleve, as indiested in ny lebbisr of
thet it is not necessary to anke asnlieation for nerait

i sdanired change,

fomg bo

anine dlvops

il oo e

Howaver, the right coversd by the above permi t
ifieate only entitles you to the uss of water for tha
of 10 zores,; =nd LU you now wish %o frrigste 20 scres
assary that you submit a new anplication to 32
For the sdditional scresgs in order to -rotect a
ase of such wabtar,

il a‘"_g( (g
T b

otion plat sud instruciion
saeh
ve you

fn apnlicaticn form, four-—gs
camphlet nre enologed for wour convonienco in submitbin
caklon. Tha THMﬁMUiLEOH n*»t will, T belisv:

sil of the inforn wenaring the
mt 18 anybihdng ulrsd we will be :
FOU UPOn YOUT Ie

Vary truly yours,

Vo S Bovells,

VaB: LE
LR



WAK VBRI SPREBRT

RNV AN

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

PALLS, WIRE ARMD TWINE

PO LAWY, SRR ERON

¢ G

STA

RECEBIVED
Chas £ Stricklin,
Stete fnginesr.
dalem, Oregon.

Desr Sirs Attention:

¥e have your letter of September 8th in regard to our
vater permit 5340. We have practically completed the new dam and
ditches after changing our plsne on thig 5340 pernit and from the
present pleture of the matter we will have about 20 scres to
irrigate instesd of ten.

If we can/zet this matter straightened out on the old
permit, please sent us the necessary papers for filing on the
additional ten acres and give yc any other information you may think
it necessary for us o have.

Thenking you in advence, we remain
fours very truly, .-

PFFs Gid

Pacific Coast “Distributors
Matanzas Binder Twine « - Busatis Mig. Co. and Stockey & Schmitz Agricaltaral Spare Patts and Supplies
Klockner Steel and Wire Products .



Septembar 8, 1988,

Js A, Freeman & Sony
L5 Belmont Stresdy
Partland, Oregoi.

Nantlement

4, )

This iz in reply to your letisr of Sepbesber 1, pav-

T

teining o your Favm?b He. BEAG, in which you &@&8f1b& HOREA DED~
goged chenges in your srpropeisblons apd ask 1T they will be

satlafectory to this 9$fi@a

ficats No. L5868 hag

¢ Sranbing the right
frem ap vnnaned gtresm
i “1@@»1&& i £ seras in
- cof Begs 84y Tpe 4 Bey :
ﬁn@ ﬁevelﬁ maﬂt of ﬁﬁ theoretieal horsepowers

hocording o our “&Gcrﬁﬁg

baen lssued In confirmation of Jr
£o th B8 Qf o8 5%& 1§wfcot e

:§
Tt e
o B

It is my upderstanding that 30u lﬁuuné to irrigate bhe
same soresge, bubt that yau propose Lo construct a dam upon youy
own properdy eud change the mebhod af_POQVEying tha water from the
stresm bto bhe lfrigat@& ares, 1 believe thalt this w111 be entirely
aatlgfactory ualoss bhe poinb of diversion will be changed more
than one-fourth nile in distance or unless there ere other inter-
vening diversions bebwsen the old diversion polnt and- the new one,
In the latter case you should submit an applicaiion tc the State
Fngineer for a chenge ln the point of diversion,

Yhepever you arve prepared tw omake ampliehﬁicn for pernld
%o appropriste wors water for the lrrigation of the sdditionsl
land we will be glad 4o send you the ¢ NECESEATY formss

‘i?@_zfgyf_ truly yours

0HAS, T, STRICELIN
‘Brate Tnginesr

By Vs 8, Bovelle, Aaslh,




UIU1E BRLMONT SPREET

TREEMAI

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

MATLE, WIHRE AND TWINE

Bept. lst,l9ZE.

State Engineer,
Selem, Oregon.

Dear Sir: ' ‘
: Ve refer-to water permit #5540 which is for the spplicstion of
water for irrigation, domestie end power use from en unnemed stresm that runs
through & part of our "Molalla' Farm end which umtzes into the kolalls River

on our place.

We have been trying to work out somsthing setisfvctory with this weter
for o long time and we now think thet we have ligured out e lins un +that is
practicel. There has nothing been done on this creek by otber parties since
we first started and our sgagon for writting you at this time is to Tlﬂh out 1T

by notifying you of out chenge in plens if we cen conbtinue under Permll § #5340
or when we change out plang do we have to start with s nermit of another number,

The acerage ig the seme and the same location and the diffevznes in the
plan is that we will dam the vater 4+ feet high on our oum DlaPP aud will make
a cut in the side hill shout 3% foot deep thaet will handle this water 1i & nore
satisfactory way then anything we have figured on befor. e vhmel we would
figure on would be about six fert in diameter and sbout £ foot frce.

The descr%ntloa of the dam would be shout %8 fest on the top, sbout 30
feet on the bottom made out of pxl® filled in with dirt, brush and rockuv The
sides of the dam will be five and & half feet and the opening in the center will
be about sixteen feet wide where the weber will be backed up four and s hali feet.
The spillway would be over this cenber gection falling on & bosrd iloor.

Plesse advige if this gives you all the informetion negsary and 1L the
mether can be hendled on #5340. If this works out the way we hope we feel that
we will want to double the aceragp but would want to mako Bhlm awnilcguLow
at a leter date. :

We are quite sure that ve will be eble to get thig matier finighed by
ADrll lst next.

Thanking you in sdvence for an early reply, we remain,

Jery truly yours,

@ i}wﬁ%}§§ J. A. Freewan & ey

PFE/il.

Pacific Coust “L¥istribeetors

Matanzas Binder Twine - - Duosatis Mfg Co. and Stockey & Schmitz Agm{,ultumi Spare Farts and Supplies
Kiockner Steel and Wire Products
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JOA, FREBEMAN
.

B FERCY F, FRR]

J. A. FREEMAN & SON

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS
315 BELMONT STREET

PHONE EAST 0017 BTa . e . PORTLAND, OREGON,
b VBN
B _J::::hg VF").HE"\; .

' P Sept 29 1936
SEP 3 0 fgpg *

SALEY

State Engineer's Office, OREGOY
Salem, OTegon.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith we hand you Proof of Appropriation
of Water, Permits 5740 and 5340, and we also enclose our check
for $3.00 in payment of recording fee, for placing the Proof
of Appropriation of Water, on the records of Clackamas County.

We hope you will find the enclosurésfccrrect and that we
w11l receive due notice that these Permits have had your approval,
at your early convenience.

For your informaticn will say, that we use most of the
water on Permit 5340, for the power in pumping the spring water,
applied for on Permit 5740, In this way, you will see that these
two appropriations of water are necessary, for our water system
that we have been working on for sometime, which we have finally
got in good shape.

If there is any other information, we can give you in
this matter, please advise and we will give the matter prompt
attention,

Yours very truly,

PEF:GM J.A. Freeman

g

& Son

Pacific Coast Distributors of Matanzas B_inder'-_'-l‘_w_iné D




£340
5740

" meptember 30, 1926.

Jeo La Freeman & D00,
515 Belmont Streat,
Portland,

DFaL0Ne

Gentlemen:

Thig will acknowledge reoeipt
of your letter of Sepiember 30¢h transmitting final
nroof of appropriation under permit Ho. 5340 end
Hoe B740, tomether with blue prints and thaok in the
sam of $2.00 for recording water right aagrtificates.
oy officisl recaint Wo. 4492 for the above amonnt
is enclosed herewith.

, The final wrobfs avvear to be
in propar form, and will be taken up for isgunnca of
certificate within the near futura.

Yours truly,

: Khea Tuner,
AR State Hnginears
Tnel.l :




Jume 269 1926,

Hoantrse Je Ae Frasman & Son,
315 palmont Birest.
Portland, Crogon.

Gantlomen:

T an enclogine blaxks for making final

Hoag, B340 and 5740.

After these preofls have been properly
P411ed out and signed befors a notary public, %hey
should be returned to this offise, acoompanied by
$2,00 for the purpose of vecording the water rignt
aertificates in the county records.

Fours very trulyy

He Rheg Luber,
Enos. Btate Snglnger.




June 19, 1926,

Je Ao Frosman & D07,
%15 Bolwmont Strecet,
rortlend, Uregdiie

Gantlomens:

his will seknewledge veselpt of your latter
af Juns LTYth, transmitting Notlces of Completion of
nonstrustion Fork, ané torplebe Application of Waber
ynday Permits Hoge BBLU and 5740

The nobices eppsar to be in proper Poreva and
hawe been duly placed on Filaae

Final prood blanks will be propared and for-
warded for axssubion within the nesy future, and yon
w11l Bs furbther advised.

Yours very trulys

Then TODEs,
Ha State mginear.




J. A. FREEMAN PERGY F. FREEMAN

EN
reor oNFR A. FREEMAN & SON

JUN ; AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS
8]926 ' 315 BELMONT STREET
SAI"EM, QR%HONE EAsT 0017 PORTLAND, OREGON,
GON
June 17, 1936
Rhea Luper, State Englneer, .

9alewm, Oregon.
Dear S8ir:

‘Wa gcknowledge your aard of the ord, in regarl 1o
Water Permits Nog. B340 and 5740, and enclogad herswith we
nand you signed blanks that are attaohed to both of these
permits, for the appropriation of public waters of the State
of Oresgon.

We hope that #we have £i1led this bhlank out correctly
and we will be glad to have you glve them the neceasary
sttention and if you are deslrous of ochecking up on this
work, we will be very zlad o have you inapect 1t on the ranch
which is about a mile and a hall Bas? of Liberal, Oregon, ©n
the River Road., .

, We wish at this time to thank you very kindly for
the extensions that you have given us. on tha completion of
this work znd bsg to say, the rsason for the dslay ls that we
ran into a bigger job than we anticipated, when we started in
a8 we have built about three quarters of z mile of flume, and
about half a mile of ditch, and some of the dizging, we wWere
in gravel that worked very slow, :

In regard to the water wheel beg to say, we still
anticipste putting one of these in, but at the present time, .
we are using the dirty water from the ditch, through.agram, - .
to pump the clean spring water. : 7

‘Assuring you, we will be glad to give your favors our
prompt attention, and if there is any additional information
that vou nay need, we will be glad to hear from you.

Thanking you in advance, we remain

Yours very truly,

PFE: G J.A. Freomansd




TFaly 9, 1988,

Fo he Froemsn & fom,
815 Belmont Birest,
Pertland, Orvepbn.

Gentiomon

I zu In weoeipt of your letbter of
July Bth, weking application for s further
sxitension of time undey your Peymit Ho. 5340,

Fhis mabber hag been given careful
congideration, and you will be alitwsd until
Jupe 1st, 1586, withip which 10 complets cone-
stynation work, and netil Ogtober Lwt, 1926,
within which 4o apply the waisr to the proe
praed uee uwndey the sbove permit. .

Youres rospectfully,

Ha Shete Bnglewser,




|4+ A FREEMAN PERCY F, FREEMAN
%

J. A. FREEMAN & SON

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

315 BELMONT STREET, (EAST SiDE)

PHONE EAST QO17 ! PORTLAND, OREGON,

July 8 1936

Rhea Luper, State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon,

Dear’ 8irs

Ve have your favor, in regard to Permit B340, which we
got an extension from you on last year, 4o June 1, 1938,

Wle are very sorry %o say, at this writing we have not
vet completted all the work on thias permit. We dug,this laet
winter, a trench in connection with this work of about a half &

" mile and when we fipured on the work & year agd at thls Vlwe,
we thought, we could complets it in gsometring like a week or ten
days, but unfortunately we ran in.to a bunch of gravel, thal we
did not anticipate and the Jjob huhg on all winter and our farw
operations came on and we had to lay off on the ditch digging and
get into farm operations, sonssquently, we did noi get very far
along, last year. ,

. We g¥rd’still very much interested in this Permit, and
are working on it as fast as we can in connection with our other
farm work and 1if anong the possibilities we would ask that you
grant us another year's time and we will see 4T it is not poesible
to complete it up, during the coming fall and winter,

We think, you readily realige thaf with the amount of
profit that is being made on farmes atb this time, the lmprovemente
have to be made in Between times, and it is impooaible to go cul
and finish the job up, as you would like %o, by hiring extre help.

Hoping the abeve answers, your oard to your sabisfaction
and that you widl see your way clear Yo grant us another extension,
we remain ‘

Yours very truly.

PFF:CM




J. A, FREEMAN FERCY F. FREEMAN

J. A FR

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

AGENTS FOR

PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
L.A CROSSE PLOW CO,, THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO.
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR. WESTERN LAND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

315 BELMONT STREET (EAST SIDE)

PHONE EAST 0017 PORTIL.AND, OREGON, June 34 1234

Rhea Tugper,
Btote Fnolneesr,
Salem, Ore.

Dear Sir:

s have your favor of %the srd, granting us an
zxtension, until June 21, 1835, to complete work on our
rarmit Yo, 5540,

We will make an extra effort to get this work
finished and nake & final rerport aft that time and we thank yvou
very kindily for vour favor in the matter.

e gre gtralghtensd out now, in this office regarding
8171, whioh we find was cancslled and vour sxplanaticn to us 1is
entirsly satisfactory.

Again thanking you for your faver in the matter, we

renain
Yours very itruly,
JAP:GH J.A. Frecman & Son

JUN 26 1994

SALEM, . OREGOW




June 28, 1924,

Hoepgrse., d. A. Freeman & Son,
515 Belmont Strest,
Portiand, Oregon.

Gentlemsyy

I amin raaaipf: of your letter mf June 20th making
application for an extension of time within whish to complete
sonstruotion work under your permit No. B340, which oovers :
the appropristion of water from an unnamed stvesn for lrriga-
tion of ten aores, domesiic use, a,nd developnent of ftwo and

one-half horsepowar,

Mis natier has besn gs.mzi gargful consideratien
and you will be allowed wmtil Juwe 1st, 1926, within which
o am@let& wnstru@i;iaa wWork undey ths above p‘em‘ifs. _

e mgrds ghow the application wmdsy which the
shove permit war gronted wap £iled Jawusry 6th, 1922, and

was numbered B8238. The point of diversion unger this sppiice- -

tion is within Seetion ¢, To 5 Hu, Be 2 Bay, Wa M.

Zowr sprilcation Ho. 8171, which was filed in Hovem-
ber, 1921, for the sSppropristion of watey #rom gprings and an
unnuned stream tributary %o Molalla River wag osuselled and
the exaess fees return#d to yous The point of diversion under
this spplication was in Seation 34, Tw 4 Suy Ro B Eey We Mo

Prusting you will find this satisfactory, 1 =m
Yours respestiully,

Rhea Luper,

ERsH Gtate Engplreey.

F




BERCY F, FREEMAN

J. A, FREEMAN

J. A. FRE

AGRICULTURAL. IMPLEMENTS

AGENTS FOR

) PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
LA CROSSE PLOW CO., THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO,
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR., WESTERN LAND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

315 BELMONT STREET (EAST SIDE)

PHONE EAST 0017 PORTLAND, OREGON, <June 30, 1834

Rhea Lupsr, State Bngineer,
Hialem, OF¥egon,

Near Sir:

We have your card in ra2gard to Permit o, 5340, in
raoard Yo water right and beg to say we have looked up the papsrs
we have on this and there is no pernmit number on the papers we
havs, Dloes thls Permit 5340, refer to Application No, 81717

Application Vo, 8171, was made by us on ths 17th of
Hovember 1921, for water for power, lrrigation and domestic
use, out of an unmawmed stream znd spring, near our ranch at
Molalla, Oregon,

e have been working on this work off and on ever since
the appllication was made by us, but we have been delaysd by a
number of things, that we did not antioipate, and the work is not
fully complested, although we ars using water through a ditceh that
we dug through heavy gravel of about three eighths of a mile and

we have also built about half a mile of flume.

Owing %o the fuct that the Molella River came up muoch
higher last year than it has ever veen known to cowme, we have
veen obliged to change our plans somewhat, tut if the time tfor the
completlion of this work, ies about to explrs, ws would 1like %o
zet an extenslon of a year, in which time we think that we will

¢ able to complete the work,

We intended going on #ith the work, but we have besn
obliged to switch men on the ranch about three times since this
work was @tarted and vou can realize that this interfers with plane

that we had laid out, when the work was somnenced,

1f there are any papers that you wish us to sign or
anything that is necessary for us #6 do, other than the above
letter, we will be glad to comply with any request you wmay make
by return mail. '
Hoping this answers your card satiafactorily,
that you will let us know, we remain

ani if not

Yours very truly,
PEP . GM J«A. Freeman & Son

= ) . N o




J, A, FREEMAN ' PERCY F. FREEMAN

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

AGENTE FGQR
PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
LA CROSSE PLOW CO., THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO.
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR. WESTERN i.AND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

318 BELMONT STREET (EAST SIDE)

Gentlemen:

Enﬂloged herevwith we hand -ou Hotice of
Beginning of Consimiction, covering our Permit No, 5u40,
jssued Lo us by the 8tate Enginscr.

Hopine we have Tilled out this blank to youy
entire antisfaction and assuring you we will pive vour favors
our most prompt attention, we rvomain

Yours vory Htulys

Tree;

PR GM JLA

e

ST ATE ENGINEER
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ﬁpaf 82554

dgbprusyy 2ad, 1932,

RO & 300,

S1E deluaont Streek,
o t _Le-;._:t_a‘ s ragon.

You thid not submii an exbtra smap with your

U
i
applicotion wnd noas waa Lo ou returnsd $o JOle

e " PR
Vary rgspontbiallys

Stabe sngincer.




4. A, FREEMAN : ' : S0 U pEREY B, FREEMAN LT

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

AGENTS FOR
PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
LA CROSSE PLOW CO,, THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO. '
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR. WESTERN LAND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

ONT’ STREET (

L R

S, !
PORTLAND, OREGON, @R
%

PHONE EAST 17

T
o —— . .
25\‘6 } i
. % o
;L ; I
o g i e . ‘_,;’ l-: b
percy A. Cupper. SAL .
State Bngincer, RO N M :
Salem, Ore. : o o Ok

Daar Sir:

We are in rveceipt of papers covering p@rmit
Vo, %340, granting us cipght to sppropriate the public waters
of the Stote of Orspgon and we tvink these papers cover our
case corrcchly, with the exception of the map, which we
are returning. '

Thig map covers Rogue River and our case s on
the Holalla and vou will notice the application on the nap
we return is 48036 and the permit lg musber 5341, while our
application is No . 8255 and our nernit iz No.5340.

We presume that our map, s attached to sone
one elaes pernmit. ' :

As siated above, we are reburning the map and
would ask you Lo send us OUr Wap, at your conveuﬁgnce,
Youre very trulys’

A
N e e T R =,
PIT . GM , JA }%egm&n & Sor

s, A




" :'kfeb:.%us;f:é sm,--'-l_e'::a;: S
fill nnd éxpplicatlon 3‘70.: xﬁﬂﬁ‘a, : oelur, Permlt I\:oa 5540,
hig a“pplic,ation has Daan approvaﬁ ami reeordad in .

o Oregon. i
-."._-;Gantlamemm . Hwewlth vcm
_'_'.;:tcgether with blue _‘pmnt.
e .this ofnce. SO '




Janumrg 19%h, 1922,

:hﬁﬁwTSQ g A Ereeoman & uon,
- E15 delmont Shreet,
- Portland, Oregons

Bont 18men pw

1 sd din reeaiyt of your letier of Jan=
payy 18th returaing the mep to be filed with your
toplication Ho. 823Bs 1 have corrected the ap-
plication o show that b sores are to be irrigae
ted within the ¥ &V, ond b acvés withia the 358
BY Bece. 54 Tp 4 5 R 2 He, in accordance with
the instruciions in your leiter and the applica-
tion will be taken up for approval as soon ag
the same can be reached mud you will be fu?taﬂr
advisade

Very raspecifully,

Per{;ﬁ A Quppar,

HedBe=Lh Stete Dngineere




! PERGY F. FREEMAN

L

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

AGENTE FOR
PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
I.A CROSSE PLOW CO., THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO.
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR. WESTERN LAND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

315 EELM'ONT STREET (EAST SIDE)
RN

FHONE EAST 17 ”” . [\:m i PORTEANY %Ewﬁﬁwﬁgﬁ 18 19"3
Y S B RECENVIELY
/w <,~-~\_ 2‘/ 5 ;“} A{f" . 922‘ N
i ﬁ"/‘; o Q.H'\N 1 9 l )
Percy A. Guppergk\ e
State Engineer, ' . OREGON

Salem, Ore. SALEM,

Dear Sir:

We answer your letter of Jan. 17th, %turning to
us the map that we sent vou in our letter of the 1€th, covering

application No. 8835,

In regard to the number of acres 0 be irrigated
within sach 40 acres track, beg to say we desireto irripate aboht
five acres in the 40 acre seoction marked "BY and the balance
of the 10 acres that we have applied for irrlgation rights on
will lay in the southern part of the 40 aore section that
lines north of the section market "B,

Thiz ig bottom land and we have about ten aocres
of thig bottom cleared up, at the present time, and it is our
intention to clear up more of this bottom land,but we do not expect
to be able to get at this work, this coming year, but as we clear
out more of this bottom, we would like to use this irrvigation
water for the additional cleared land.

"e presume, however, that all that will be necasaary
for us to do will be %G apply for additional irrigation rights
after the land is cleared.

In handling this irrigating water for the land that
we have designated beg to say we expect to take this water
for irrigating vurposes, after it has come over the wheel for
power purposes.

., Hooing that we have answered your letter to your
satisfaction and asgurlng you that we will be glad to give matters
that need attention our most prompt reply, we remain -

Yours vary truly,

PEF:G




Ape Hoe G235

w

Januery 178k, 180Ee

Kessysd, A. Frooman & Som,
315 Belmont Strevh, .
Fortland,

Oregone

Gantlomsn e

I am in veceipt of your letter of Jane
uary Loth tranamittlog mop to be filed with your Ap-
plication ¥o. 8235 ‘he mep is satisfactory for ihe
appropriation vi water fuor the development of vower
Bt your application covers {he appropriation 0f vWae
few for both irvisotlion snd possy developmente

_ R numpar 0f acres 10 be Lrrigatod
Arlgbin cach A g bract should be ghown op the MED,
and. ombil we bave this intormation the ayplisation
eannot be approved, unless the wae of water fov ive -
rigation 1s eliminsiode ‘

‘1 em reburning the map for thiz infops
mablone  Upon bhe roceipt of this invocvmstion the
uplpligabion will o¢ corrected to show the munbar of
seres LW oo Lroigebed within sach 40 agre tract gnd
will be taken up or gprrovale

isry reipectiuliy,
Poroy 5. (upper, -

T Gadh Bhate Lnginoesye
- 3




. ERSI
. 4. A, FREEHAN

J. A. FREEMAN & SON

AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

AGENTE FOR

PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
LA CROSSE PLOW COQ., THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO.
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR. WESTERN LAND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

215 BELMONT STREET (EAST SIDE) : ) j
PHONE EAST 17 . PORT&Q;S;EQ;?REGON. Jaﬂ 16 1822
NN
AN
percy A, Cupper, . W, '§$pr :
State Engineer, & 4%/ Qﬁd%*
Salam, Ore. 'Q%% / » O %
4 Z0.
Dear Sir: . éﬁ”

We refer to your letter of fgﬁg Tth, covering
our application No, 8335, water permit, for“gpwsr and irrigation
purpoass on an untaned streem in Clackamasz County.

In your letter of the 7th, you return to us map
that we mailed you on Jan 4th, for corfection and we enclose
herewith a new map that we have made showing location of the
point of diversion, also showing the place where the power
is to be developed. g

We hope that you will find the map, that we are
enclosing correct and that you will be able to grant us the
right that we request within a short time.

The space in the dotted line, shows the locatlon
of our farm, which we wilah to use the power and watdr for
leripation on.

The point "A" ( point of diversion) ls where the
unknown stream crossses the county road on the south east
gide of our farm, :

The approximate distance whers this unnamed
stream crosses the county road at"At'and the intersection
of the two county roads at"BY, iz approximately 188 rods.

The point "C" is the point where we will use
the power and it is on the northeast slde of the county
road, where the red lines, we have shown on the wmap, cross the
county road, that cuts through our farm,

After using this water, for powsr, it will fall
into a small creek, that-plows into the Molalla River, and
which at the present time, carries off the water that comes
from two springs that rise on the north east side of the road.

on our place.




hp, B255

January 12th, 1924

Jo A, Fretman & Dou,
315 Belmont Bireet,
Poriiaand,

Oregon.

Gentlenens-

Enﬁlcse&Vpleaaa find my efficial receipt Ho.

8961 for £5.28, which amount was transmitted with your.
letter of Jaonuary 11th as fees on your Application ¥o.
8236, 1 am also in receipt of waiver which has been at-
taghed to tre application and in sccprdance with your
request we have amended the application o imolnde ire
rigation, Upon recei;i of map the spplicstion will be
completode ‘

Oune sece fH. 0f waler under 2 head of £
Pie will develop approximetely 2.2 theorstipal I

Upon receipt of vhe corrected map the applis
eabion ﬁéuld be approved within & few dayse

Trustiog this will give yon the desired ine
formation, I remaln

Very respoctinlly

Perey A Cunper,

Rd Sdint : Stote Ingineer.




i. A, FREEMAN

PHONE EAST 17

FERCY F, FREEMAN

J. A. FREEMAN & SON

. AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS

AGENTS FOR
PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
LA CROSSE PLOW CO., THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO.
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR. WESTERN LAND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

315 BELMONT STREET (EAST SIDE)

POE?LAND.OREGON- Jan 11, 1932

- ,NG“*“EE |
' ) A\'\Ta - A e
Peroy A Cupper, ST/ o * 7 2 g9
. State Eggineer, o - 5 ﬁﬂi- A o
Salem, Ore, - , .
alem, -Ore | 3&“ 17
Dgar-Sir: ‘ . Ogﬁﬁo&

We answer yob® letterof the 7th, regarding

application for water Yo, 8235, |,

Our answer has been delayed a couple of days
on account of fhe writer's absence from the City, but we
enclose herewith, our cheok for $5.25, in payment of
examination fee §3,00, 75¢ recording fee for the developement
of horsepower amd $1,50, for recording fes for irrigation
of ten acres of land.

: We¢ wish you wofild make an insert in our application
for irrigation for ten acres, aswe find that there is at least
ten acres of land that can be irrigated with this water,
in addition to furnishing power,

In regard to the matter of the map, beg to say, it
will be necessary for the writer to check up again on this
matter, after seeing the map of Clackamas County, that is in
the Court House, at Oregon City, and we will try and glve
this matter our attention in the next day or so, :

Enclosed herewlth we also hand you signed walver
that is to be attached to our application.

We note in paragraph of your letter that you
state that according to your welr reading, the amount of
water that 0x12, would amount to, would be about .88 sec. f£%.
water.,

In this connection will say, this reading was taken
in cold weathér and there are times when we could get a little
more water, through our flume and we would like to use it
up to say three horsepower and in as much as we note tha
charge made in our application is for three horgepowsr, we are
wondering 1s 1t would be he proper to enter three horsepower
inetead of at, AT e

WA




i

We will leave this matter to you, as we are not posted
in recard to the matter. ‘

We would also indguire about how long, it would bae,
after you receive our corrected wap, before we can get
permission from you to go ahead with this work.

We write for this information,; in as much as we
are not doing very much & farm work at this present tinme,
and we would like to go ,ahead with the work and get
a large portion of the digging done before the farm work
starts.

If vou will let us have some idea of how long
we will have to walt for your approval, we would esteem 1t
afavor. '

Hoping the above is hmpdled to your satisfaction,
and assuring you, your favors will have our most proupt
attention, we remaln

Yours very itruly,

PET: (M ‘ : JL A, Fr%
Ene. By~

e "3 0 'ﬂ

BTATE ENGINEER
| RECEY D

JAN 19 1922

SALEM, =  OREGOW




. }: 5§4 8286

Jonuery 7th, L1822

Je A. Pheem 41k
315 Lelmont Htrauty
Poriisnd,

Oregon.

Senhlonens-

I am iv resceipt of your letter of Japusry 4th
trangitbing svplication for pewmit to appropriste waler
for powsr development from an uunsmed siresms 1 am gle
80 in veoceipt of nap. Ihis ag&alimmoﬂ hag beem numbersd
6236 and placed on file.

e foes on the applidatien sre a 58 exmminntion
foe sad 8 75 centd recording fee @dr the development of
2 HePa

I am vetuyalug tue map for correctlons It s nede
epnary to show the point of diversion withia 4lanore tyaoct
also the loestion of the tewmination of ine pipsline, or
place whore power is dﬁ%élﬂpﬁu within a 40-nore track

ipon r@ceim of the mep giving this ianformation the
&&ppli&z'ti@n will Be carracted aceordinglys

it wm;-ln;i appsar from owr yeoords bint water B inche
ez in depth, rlowing over a Cippoletti welr with & eresd
1 foot in length would amount to zbout 88 mes. ft.

I am envlpsing & walver of the right o pgver de-
velopment in favor of irvigation and storege , which should.
be signed and z‘@fmmeﬁ t6 be aittsohed to the applieation.

Upon reseipt 6f the walver snd the fees the applle
eation will be taken wp for aporovals :

Very respectiully,y

beoroy A Cuppdr,

BT Gei ' Gtate Engplneers




£, A FREEMAMN

AGENTB POR

PLYMOUTH BINDING TWINE
LA CROSSE PLOW CO,, THE SIDE DELIVERY BUNCHER CO.
ALLWORK GAS TRACTOR. WESTERN LAND ROLLERS
MILBURN WAGONS, IRON WHEEL FARM TRUCKS

315 BELMONT STREET (EAST SIDE)

[FHONE EAST 17 : PORTLAND, OREGON, dJan 4

ey

. {'?z/ E“f A
4 S ot A
;‘%‘f{,«{,"j T ;%Aé’ -v‘*re{' ;

Percy A. Cupper,
State Engineer,
Salem, Ore,

Dear Sir:

We refer to application No., 8171, that we made
with you in November, for use of water for power purposes
on a greek near our farm on the Meolalla River, near the town
pf Liberal.

The writer called at your office in November
and talked with your Mr, Simpson, in regard to this small
water right, that we wers trying to line up for light and
farm power purposes.

Since oalling at your offise, the high water
coming up in the Molalla River, has changed our plans a great
deal in regard to this water proposition and we have again
gone over the situation very carefully from another point
and wa would like to get this power along the lines of the map
that we enclose, . :

o

We have also tested out this head/water and
we think that we have a 1little more intelligent idea of
what we are trying to do than when the writer talked with
your Mr. Simpson, in November .

In measuring the water through a weir, we found
the water that 1s available at this time is absolutsely running
to waste and of no benefit to anyone, while running through
a welr 5 inches deep and 1@ inches wide.

We figure on taking this water from this creek
through a ditch and flume along the County Road and through
our place and dropping 1t over asover shot wheel somewhere
between 15 and 30 feat in diameter.

This water we figure on using is absolutely running
to waste and is not being used by anyone and we would like, AT
among the possibilities to get the right to use this water for
our farm lighting plant. v R

PERCY F. FREEMAHN




o
State Engineer

We wonld esteem it a favor if you would advise us,
whether we can get permission to use this water and hope %o
hear from you favorably by early mail.

Thanking you for the above information, we remain

Yours very truly,

PFF:CGM ‘ J A, Freem@n___g Son
Stamped Env. Enclosed. By_ﬁifj‘
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